These unaudited, pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial
statements of the Company and the related management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008 and our unaudited
March 31, 2009 Form 10-Q. In the opinion of management, all material adjustments to reflect the effects of this
transaction have been made.

The pro forma consolidated financial information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the results that
would have occurred if the transaction had been consummated in the periods presented, or on any particular date in the
future, nor does it purport to represent the financial position, results of operations or cash flows for future periods. In
addition, in conjunction with these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements, you should read the
Statements of Revenue and Certain Expenses of the acquired property contained elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

5

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

8

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

Year Ended December 31, 2008
Historical 1 Acquisition 2 Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental income $ 3,091,542 $ 1,256,118 $ 4,347,660

Expenses
Rental expenses 1,225,049 285,065 1,510,114
General and administrative expenses 2,550,713 33,001 2,583,714
Depreciation 359,626 278,807 638,433
   Total 4,135,388 596,873 4,732,261

Other Income (Expenses):
Interest income 556,058 - 556,058
Interest expense (465,963) (472,695) (938,658)
   Total 90,095 (472,695) (382,600)

(Loss) Income Before Benefit for Income Taxes (953,751) 186,550 (767,201)
Benefit for Income Taxes (2,496,000) (4,127,000) (6,623,000)
Net Income $ 1,542,249 $ 4,313,550 $ 5,855,799

Net Income Per Common Share:
   Basic $ 1.20 $ 4.54
   Diluted $ 1.20 $ 4.54

Weighted Average Number Of Common
   Shares Outstanding:
   Basic 1,289,878 1,289,878
   Diluted 1,289,878 1,289,878

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

6

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

9

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
Historical 3 Acquisition 4 Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental income $ 858,710 $ 295,788 $ 1,154,498

Expenses
Rental expenses 335,866 86,695 422,561
General and administrative expenses 851,322 9,557 860,879
Depreciation 113,900 69,702 183,602
   Total 1,301,088 165,954 1,467,042

Other Income (Expenses):
Interest income 94,893 - 94,893
Realized gain on marketable securities 123,442 - 123,442
Interest expense (161,369) (105,575) (266,944)
   Total 56,966 (105,575) (48,609)

(Loss) Income Before Benefit for Income Taxes (385,412) 24,259 (361,153)
Benefit for Income Taxes (4,127,000) - (4,127,000)
Net Income $ 3,741,588 $ 24,259 $ 3,765,847

Net Income Per Common Share:
   Basic $ 2.90 $ 2.92
   Diluted $ 2.90 $ 2.92

Weighted Average Number Of Common
   Shares Outstanding:
   Basic 1,289,878 1,289,878
   Diluted 1,289,878 1,289,878

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

7

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

10

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes and Adjustments to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2008
and the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
(unaudited)

1. This column represents the results of Gyrodyne Company of America, Inc. and Subsidiaries for the year ended